risk objectives. All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that have the appropriate skills,

experience and supervision. It is the Company’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The

Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity

risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include investments, loans and borrowings, deposits and advances.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.

The analysis exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and other post-retirement

obligations; provisions.

Market risk

The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of floating to fixed interest rates of the

debt and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant in place at March 31, 2022.

Asian Hotels (West) Limited

CIN : L55101DL2007PLC157518

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(All amount in ₹ lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Foreign currency risk

Particulars

Foreign

currency

Amount

(₹ lakhs)

Foreign

currency

Amount

(₹ lakhs)

Trade payables

USD   6,43,975   473.35   6,43,975   473.35

Trade receivables

USD   33,496   24.62   33,496   24.62

   6,77,470.60   497.97   6,77,470.60   497.97

Asian Hotels (West) Limited

CIN : L55101DL2007PLC157518

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(All amount in ₹ lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

INR lakhs INR lakhs

31-Mar-22 +5% -24.90

-5% 24.90

31-Mar-21 +5% -24.90 -17.65

-5% 24.90 17.65

Change in USD

rate

Effect on profit/

(loss) before tax

Equity Net of

tax

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the foreign currency exposures in the Company’s financial assets and

financial liabilities at the reporting date, net of derivative contracts for hedging those exposures. Reasonably possible changes are based

on an analysis of historic currency volatility, together with any relevant assumptions regarding near-term future volatility.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

[…]

assurance to the Company’s senior management that the Company’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and

procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives.

All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that have the appropriate skills, experience and

supervision. It is the Company’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The Board of Directors

reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity

risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include investments, loans and borrowings, deposits and advances.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

Market risk

Asian Hotels (West) Limited

CIN : L55101DL2007PLC157518

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(All amount in ₹ lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Foreign currency risk

Particulars

Foreign currency Amount

(₹ lakhs)

Foreign currency Amount

(₹ lakhs)

Trade payables

USD   21,55,479.60   1,614.69   10,12,515.60   750.95

Trade receivables

USD   33,496.00   24.62   33,496.00   24.62

INR lakhs

31-Mar-22 +5% -81.97

-5% 81.97

31-Mar-21 +5% -38.78

-5% 38.78

Trade receivables:

Customer credit risk is managed by company subject to the policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management.

Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored for any expected default in repayment.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major clients. In addition, a large number of minor

receivables are grouped into homogenous groups and assessed for impairment collectively. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the

reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets disclosed in Note 11. The Company does not hold collateral as security.